The following notations are used for the development of the model:

P(t) : Production rate is a function of demand ( P(t) = ηD(t), η>0)

D(t) : Demand rate is a linear function of time t (a+bt, a>0, 0 0.

π(t , T) d π(t , T)

T t T

   (28)

IV.  NUMERICAL EXAMPLE
 Considering A= Rs.100, a = 500, b=0.05, η=2, c=Rs. 25, p= Rs. 40, θ=0.05, x = Rs. 5, y=0.05, c2 = Rs.

8, μ1=0.30 t0, in appropriate units. The optimal value of t0* = 0.2897, T* = 0.4920 and Profit*= Rs. 19596.2392.

 The second order conditions given in equation (28) are also satisfied. The graphical representation of

the concavity of the profit function is also given.

t0 and Profit T and Profit

Figure 1

Figure 2

V. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
On the basis of the data given in example above we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing

the following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

Production Inventory Model With Different Deterioration Rates Under Shortages ANS Linear Demand

www.irjes.com   6 | Page

Table 1 Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter % t0 T Profit

a

+20% 0.2650 0.4496 23557.8724

+10% 0.2765 0.4694 21576.6181

-10% 0.3049 0.5183 17616.8711

-20% 0.3229 0.5494 15638.6883

θ

+20% 0.2855 0.4889 19594.0682

+10% 0.2875 0.4905 19595.1463

-10% 0.2918 0.4936 19597.3473

-20% 0.2940 0.4952 19598.4712

x

+20% 0.2583 0.4703 19576.8036

+10% 0.2730 0.4805 19586.0742

-10% 0.3086 0.5063 19607.4409

-20% 0.3303 0.5209 19619.8552

A

+20% 0.3165 0.5383 19557.4192

+10% 0.3034 0.5157 19576.3934

-10% 0.2752 0.4671 19617.0910

-20% 0.2598 0.4470 19639.1220

From the table we observe that as parameter a increases/ decreases average total profit and optimum

order quantity also increases/ decreases.

Also, we observe that with increase and decrease in the value of θ and x, there is corresponding

decrease/ increase in total profit and optimum order quantity.

From the table we observe that as parameter A increases/ decreases average total profit decreases/

increases and optimum order quantity increases/ decreases.

VI. CONCLUSION
 In this paper, we have developed a production inventory model for deteriorating items with linear